Environmental Resources Management

1777 Botelho Drive Suite 260 Walnut Creek, CA 94596 (925) 946-0455 (925) 946-9968 (Fax)

8 March 1999

Mr. Larry Seto Alameda County Environmental Health Services 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:

5th Avenue and 7th Street

Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Larry:

In response to your letter of 18 February 1999, I am providing you with copies of the following documents:

- 1. Completed Unauthorized Release Form;
- Copies of the manifest for disposal of contaminated soils excavated as part of the tank removal;
- 3. Copies of original laboratory data sheets from BTEX and Oil & Grease soil analyses.

Due to the age of the information related to this project, I was unable to obtain copies of the manifests for disposal of the underground storage tanks (UST) or groundwater in the project files. As stated in the *UST Removal Completion Report*, prepared by Canonie Environmental and dated 3 April 1989, the four USTs were shipped to Erickson, Inc. of Richmond, CA and approximately 4,000 gallons of water and product were disposed of at Petroleum Recycling Corporation of Signal Hill, CA. I attempted to contact both of these companies, however they no longer operate under the names stated in the report. No additional information was discovered regarding the status of these companies.

In addition, the contact at Union Pacific Railroad is no longer Craig Denny. The name and address of the contact for this project is as follows:

Mr Mike Grant 49 Stevenson Street, 15th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105 (415) 541-7021



w~ - . w

If you have any questions regarding this information, please do not hesitate to call me at (925) 946-0455.

Sincerely,

John R. D'Agostino Senior Geologist

JRD/jrd/8033.41

Enclosures: Unauthorized release form

Soil manifests?

Laboratory data sheets

cc: Mike Grant, Union Pacific Railroad (without enclosures)



CERTIFICATE OF NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

Southern Pacific Transportation Company	, here called "Generator"
has contracted with United States Pollution Control, Inc., here called "Contractor" and disposal of the solid waste described below and Generator hereby certifies an waste to be so disposed of is not "hazardous waste" as that term is defined in Title said waste meets the following conditions:	d warrants to Contractor that the solid
 a) Said waste is exempt from regulation because it meets the provisions of Titl §261.4, and/or. 	e 40 Code of Federal Regulations
b) Said waste is not listed as a hazardous waste in Subpart D of Title 40 C 261 and said waste is not classified as a hazardous waste in Subpart C of Title Part 261 as a result of actual testing or knowledge of the hazard character materials or processes used.	9 40 Code of Federal Regulations
DESCRIPTION OF NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE:	•
Dirt stained with Bunker "C" oil (petroleum hydrocarbons). Regulated Waste Unly.	California
ORIGIN OF WASTE:	
Underground storage tank removal.	
TYPICAL ANALYSIS OF WASTE:	
Compound // Concentration	n or Volume
Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons - 6,200 ppm to 16,0	000 ppm
DATED this 15th day of June	, 19_89

SA 117500

Tit.

GENERATOR

Southern Pacific Transportation Company

481 *PENOS / Form 122

HAZARLOUS WASTE PROFILE SHEET

				EXHIB	IT A TU	ro			Contract Dated _							
beto dispi plea: confi	re USF osed in se atta idence	Cl can he an environment of the control of the cont	e Resource Conservation andle your waste streat commentally sound man its form. We can arrange tryour interests. SAMI	im, This information ner Be as comple pe analytical labora PLE WILL NOT B	on is rate as i atory s E PRO	necessary to possible, if a services, if ne OCESSED U	evaluate who n area is not eded, for an NLESS ALL	ether your applicable appropria AREAS C	r waste can safely and e, mark "NA". Should ate fee, All information OF THIS SHEET ARE	economically to a laboratory and we receive will PROPERLY File.	be transp alysis be be held i LLED IN.	oorled and available, in strictest				
	CENE	DATOR	INFORMATION				/) Check	if conditi	onally small quantity	generator net	40 CER :	261 5/2)				
١.			Dany Southern	Pacific Tr	anc	Co	() Check	r conαιι	D O O O	6 2 8	1 9	8				
			s <u>5th Ave. an</u>				US EPA IU	<u></u>	Canonie Envir	opmental	Servi	ces Car				
	Facili	ty Addres	Oakland, CA						<u>wetzsteon</u>							
	Mailin		s Southern P						<u>oject Enginee</u>							
			<u>Market Plaza</u>				Telephone	(_415	<u> 573 - 8012</u>							
			Francisco, C				General Co	ntact								
	Invoid	e Directio	ons <u>Attn: Ti</u>	m Becker			Company h	vame S <u>Q</u> t	uthern Pacifi	<u>c Trans.</u>	Co.					
							Name	im Ber	cker nmental Consu							
							TitleE	nviro	<u>nmenta] Consu</u>	<u>ltant</u>						
							Telephone	<u>(415</u>) 541 - 238	<u>5</u>						
		·				 			750							
a.		RCE OF V	VASTE roduct or business of	nonarator			Estimate ra	te of wast	e generated 750	() lbs. 🖄	tons/yr ∑ One ti	□ gal/yr ime only				
	_Pe	trole	<u>um Hydrocarbo</u>	n (Bunker	"C"	<u>0il)</u>	Is the waste	from a RO	CRA or CERCLA correct	tive action order		X_No × One)				
	<u></u>	ntami	nated Soil				is EPA the	generato	or?Yes _X	_No	12	/				
							Is the gene	erator an	EPA contractor?	Yes <u>X</u>	No					
			este generating proce ound Storage		1		Is the State	e the gen	erator?Yes .	_XNo						
	UI	igergn	onin Procede	Tallk Reliov	<u>a 1</u>		Is the generator a State contractor?Yes _XNo									
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			is the generator a private party? X Yes No									
							is the gene	erator a p	rivate party?	esNo						
	III. WASTE PROPERTIES Physical state at room temperature X Solid Liquid is the waste an Aqueous (water) Solution Yes X No pH Range: (circle one) £ 2 2-4 5-8 8-12.5 OTHER PHYSICAL PARAMETERS.						Soil Class all known) Hange Lower Upper									
	COIOI		k Density 11	<u>u, _pcr</u> 000	or (ope	ionai) <u>IVA</u>		!								
	is the	waste cor	ntaminated X	Soil	Debas						()	()				
			Describe Oil -				<u> </u>									
ıv.			ARDOUS WASTE (40 w must be circled yes		AMI C) The cond	entrations re	ierrea to ir	n rems 4 inrough 17 ar	e those getermin	ed to be t	EF TOXIC.				
			Parameter		Circle	One	Item	D-Code	Parameter		Circle	Опе				
	1.	D001	Ignitable	≤ 140°F	Yes	(No)	10.	D010	Selenium	≥ 1.0 mg/l	Yes	(S)				
	2.	D002	Corrosivity	_	Yes	(M)	11.	D011	Silver	≥ 5.0 mg/l	Yes	6				
	3.	D003	Reactivity		Yes	No.	12.	D012	Endrin		Yes	<u>No</u>				
	4	D004	Arsenic		Yes	$ \sqrt{N_0} $	13.	D013	Lindane	_	Yes	(A)				
	5.	D005	Barrum		Yes	$\overset{\infty}{\cong}$	14.	D014	Methoxychlor		Yes	(No)				
	6 7	D006 D007	Cadmium	≥ 1 0 mg/l	Yes	No.	15	D015 D016	Toxaphene 2. 4-D	≥ 0.5 mg/l ≥ 10 mg/l	Yes Yes	200				
	8	D007	Chromium Lead	≥ 5.0 mg/l ≥ 5.0 mg/l	Yes Yes	NO.	16 17	D015	2, 4-0 2, 4, 5-TP Silvex	≥ 10 mg/l ≥ 1.0 mg/l	Yes					
	9	D009	Mercury	± 0.2 mg/l	Yes	(2) (2)	1 7	0017	2, 4, 3-1F Slives	= 10 mg//	103					
٧	This v	waste stre re form la	U. AND/OR P HAZAR am does not contain a s a mixture or as a fre	ny F.K.U. or Pilit atment residue (i			and CCW? Does this	vaste me	treated to meet the ab:	 gards of Tab'e	_Yes _ CCWE a	<u>X</u> _No				
	Spill cleanup, etc.) except as listed below Fix: U or P hazardous waste present?							without treatment? X YesNo								
				NAves		. 10	Is this a mixed hazardous waste and PCB waste that has been treated in a high efficiency power, incinerator or other thermal treatment unit?									
			is defined by EPA as n for total organic parbo				lt אור' ll was	te is K061	then list the zinc cor		ves _ NA	mg/xg				
	The second secon															

	nr al cunta yes o	l liquid nazardous waste including free liquids associated with any sli in any of the following parameters in excess of the fisted limit? Each rino	bes the liquid	Ooes the waste stream contain a total concentration of halogenated organic	
	ltem	Parameter	Limit	Circle One	compounds (see attached list) in
	1	рн	20	Yes (No)	excess of 1,000 mg/lYes _XNo
	2.	Free Cyanides (per EPA method 9010 or 9012)	1000 mg/l	Yes No	163
	3.	PCBs	50 mg/l	Yes (No)	
	4	Arsenic and/or compounds (as As)	500 mg/l	Yes (No)	
	5.	Cadmium and/or compounds (as Cd)	100 mg/l	Yes (No)	
	6.	Chromium (VI) and or compounds (as CrVI)	500 mg/l	Yes (No)	
	7.	Lead and/or compounds (as Pb)	500 mg/l	Yes (No)	
	8.	Mercury and/or compounds (as Hg)	20 mg/l	Yes (No)	
	9.	Nickel and/or compounds (as Ni)	134 mg/l	Yes No	
ļ	10.	Selenium and/or compounds (as Se)	100 mg/l	Yes (No)	
	11.	Thallium and/or compounds (as TI)	130 mg/l	Yes (No)	
}	,-	is or no choices must be made. For all wastes attach copy of waste	e analysis data	if available.	
V		PING INFORMATION (49 CFR 172)	N 0 C		
	Prope	er DOT Shipping Name <u>Harzardous Waste, Solid</u>	N.U.S.		10
			M 3103	нерс	ntable Quantity NA
	Metho	od of Shipment () Bulk Liquids (🐧 Bulk Solids () Drums () Other explain			
S	pecial l	Handling and Safety Instructions For industrial cel	l disposa	1	
-					
ᆫ					
and	ability	d warrant that the above information, the information attached, and Wilfful or deliberate omissions have not been made. All known and side been collected using EPA approved methods and has been or is	for suspected his being sent to	azards have beer the proper facilit	n disclosed. A sample representative of the waste
	riar	7-3-7-0	PROJECT	ENGINEE	
Sig	nature	Title			Oate

•:

Laboratory Report for

Mr. Brian Wetzsteon Canonie Environmental 1825 S. Grant Street, Suite 260 San Mateo. CA 94402

March 20, 1989

Ву

Canonie Environmental 212 Frank West Circle, Suite A Stockton, CA 95206 (209) 983-1340

88-150-07-6328

03-20-1989 88-150-07-6328 Page 1

Table 1 Codes of Samples Received From S.P. Oakland Project: 88–150–07

<u>Sampler ID</u>	Date <u>Sampled</u>	Date <u>Received</u>	Lab ID#	Sample Type	Container
Analys is: PCB					
5.12 SE-12 SW-12	02-23-89	02-24-89	835686	Soil	Brass Tube

Table 2 Results of PCB Analysis on Soil Samples Received From S.P. Oakland Results in mg/kg

03-20-1989 88-150-07-6328 Page 2

Sampler ID:	S-12,SE-12- ,SW-12
Lab ID#:	<u>835686</u>
Analyte(s)	
Aroclor 1016	ND 0.05
Aroclor 1221	ND 0.05
Aroclor 1232	ND 0.05
Aroclor 1242	ND 0.05
Aroclor 1248	ND 0.05
Aroclor 1254	ND 0.10
Aroclor 1260	ND 0.10
MI DI	
'Anailyst Checked by	

					,				,			. ,	, .	, ,	, <u>,</u> _			
PROJ NO 38-150	07 Southern	n Ki	gei Fic	- OAKAND	NO.		/	/,	/,	//	//	//		$^{\prime}/$	//	/,	BrASS TWI	J-IN
6328	SAMPLERS (Signatu	(6)			OF	ءِ ا	8/ L	\int			/ /	/ /	/ /	/ /			1 / Room Tul	bes
	SAMPLE I D				CON-	\$ X		" /	/ /	/ /				Ζ.	/ /	/ /	Drass "	REMARKS
	J.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				OF CON- TAINERS	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Y			Ι,	/ /	/ /		/ /				,
2-23-57	5-12'			835686	3	X		/									/	into 1 sample
)	5百-12			883568										L				
	S巨-12' 56-12'			83.5690									_	_	-			
				······································		-					-			-	-	 		
							-					+		-	-	 		
					<u> </u>	-					_	- -	_	-	-	_		
		· · · · · ·				-	<u> </u>				-	_	+	+	-	-		
						-	 					+	╫	+	-	1		
			<u> </u>		ļ	ļ	_				\perp		_ _	-	-	ļ		
		·-····					ļ	 				+			-	 		
, 		····				 	-	}				\dashv		-	-	1		
													_					
							<u> </u>							-		 -		
Relinquished	by (Signature)	Date	e/Time	Received by: (Signature)	I	Ren	narks		20	L] Mj	005	ite	 :	S	1 4m	pi	les from	Ip 6194
Relinquished	by (Signature)	Oate		Received by: (Signature)				7	For	r	R	2 E	3 3		ρė	er	5. Pierson	Ip 6194 1B. Wetysten
Relinquished	1 by (Signature)	Date	e/Time	Received for Laborator (Signature)	y by:				·····		······································							SA 117530
						Canonie Environmental, 212 Frank West Circle, Suite A, Stockton, CA 95206												

Reference Methods PCB'S

	Preparation	Analysis								
Water	EPA 3510	EPA 608.3								
	EPA 3520	EPA 625								
		EPA 680								
Soil	EPA 3540	√EPA 8080.3								
	EPA 3550	EPA 8270								
	EPA 1310									
Oil	EPA Test Method "The Determination of Polychlorinated									
	Biphenyls in Transformer Fluid and Waste Oils."									

ANALYST Jil

Laboratory Report for

Mr. Brian Wetzsteon Canonie Environmental 1825 S. Grant Street. Suite 260 San Mateo. CA 94402

March 20, 1989

Ву

Canonie Environmental 212 Frank West Circle, Suite A Stockton, CA 95206 (209) 983-1340

88-150-07-6239

03-20-1989 88-150-07-6239 Page 1

Table 1 Codes of Samples Received From SPT.Co. East Oakland Project: 88-150-07

<u>Sampler ID</u>	Date <u>Sampled</u>	Date <u>Received</u>	Lab ID#	Sample Type	<u>Container</u>
Analys is: PCB					
NW-12 NE-12 N-12	02-23-89 02-23-89 02-23-89	02-24-89 02-24-89 02-24-89	835680 835682 835684	Soil Soil Soil	Brass Tube Brass Tube Brass Tube

Table 2
Results of PCB Analysis on Soil
Samples Received From SPT.Co. East Oakland
Results in mg/kg

03-20-1989 88-150-07-6239 Page 2

Sampler ID:	Composite
Lab ID#:	<u>835680</u>
<u>Analyte(s)</u>	40 0 0°
Aroclor 1016	ND 0.05
Aroclor 1221	ND 0.05
Aroclor 1232	ND 0.05
Aroclor 1242	ND 0.05
Aroclor 1248	ND 0.05
Aroclor 1254	ND 0.10
Aroclor 1260	ND 0.10
M 25	
Adalust Chacked by	

	<u> </u>	,	48.1																
HOJ NO	PROJECT N	АМЕ							7	7 7	7	\mathcal{I}	\mathcal{T}	\mathcal{I}	7	T	/		
120 FAR	SAMPLERS	(0 F	OAICL	AN)	,	NO.						/ /	/ /	/ /	/ /	/ /	′ ,	/ / /	`
LP NO	SAMPLERS	(Signature)		,		OF	ع ا	o/	/	/ /	/ /						/	//	
6237	'					CON-	1 3/8	/ /		′ /		/ ,	/ ,	/ /	/ /	/ /	/	/ /	Ì
	SAMPLETD				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TAINERS	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1		Ι.	/ /	/ /							REMARKS
							 /?'	///	/ /	/ /				/ ,	/ ,	/ ,	/	LAC TO #	
2 22 00					·····		1		\dashv	-(-	(<u> </u>			•	f	-{			24x5 702£5
1	NW-12				 -	<u> </u>	V	7	>	-{-	44	4 //		19				83.5680	<u> </u>
	NE-12.		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1	1	<u> </u>		4			<u> </u>		_				835682	·
	N-12						X	- 1		40	m	100	ری	\forall	<u>.</u>]		R35684	
											7		_•						
}									-			 		-	-	一十			
			·			<u> </u>			-		-	-				—- 			
						<u> </u>									_				
												İ							,
						 	1					1			\neg	\neg			
		···		 		 	╂╾┤					+	-		\dashv			<u> </u>	
					*****							ļ			_				~ 2 , -
			. =====		····														
														Ì		:			
										_	_	1				\neg			170 11
						 -	-					+		-					•/ •/ •
						<u> </u>			_			ـــ							
						ļ								i					
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·														
						 				-		+-							
						<u> </u>					-	┦—				—Ì			
ļ	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·····								<u> </u>							SA 117535
															Ì				We =
					,				_		1	1					-		
Relinquished	by (Signature)		Oate/Time	Receive	d by: (Signature)		Rem	arks	— ⊢				<u> </u>	Ll		I		<u> </u>	•
								1)0	AMP	Œ.	TA	ann	L	لوم.	1	OL	Ĺ		
Relinquished	by (Signature)		Date/Time	Bacaive	d by: (Signature)		┨ .	٦)		۔ ہم	, c	D +	. (34	3	. / † 1	جاسار	gg PEC SHAZON	1 PTERSON
'					•			4J. S	HI	v v-LE		الار	•	-,	د		- (<i>,</i> ,	
Relinquished	l by is an in-		Date/Time	Deach	Mant abaness		4		_										
Aemiquisned	Dy (Signature)			(Siowninia	of for Laborator	y by:	L											<u> </u>	
		12:2	487			recu	Cai	nonle	Env	/Ironi	ment	ai, 21	2 Fr	ank 1	Wes	l Cir	cle,	Suite A, Stockton, C	A 95206 · 471.

Nº 09892

Reference Methods PCB'S

	Preparation	<u>Analysis</u>
Water	EPA 3510	EPA 608.3
	EPA 3520	EPA 625 EPA 680
Soil	EPA 3540	√EPA 8080.3
	EPA 3550 EPA 1310	EPA 8270
Oil		e Determination of Polychlorinated mer Fluid and Waste Oils."

ANALYST JA

Department of Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Room 200 Oakland, CA 94621

> XXII XXXX XXXXXX YXXX XXXXXXXXXXX

> > (415) 271-4320

March 15, 1989

T. P. B. MAR 2 7 1989

Mr. Tim Becker Souther Pacific Transportation Co. One Market Plaza, Room 1007 San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: 5th Ave. and 7th Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Becker:

As per your discussion and agreement with Larry Seto from our office, on March 13, 1989, two composite samples from the tank pit excavation will be tested from the presence of PCB's. In addition, the material taken from the excavation will also be tested for PCB's in it's pre-disposal analysis. Copies of all laboratory analysis must be submitted to our office.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,

Pfe D. SU

Hazardous Materials Program

RAS: mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protection Agency

Doug Krause, DOHS Lisa McCann, RWQCB

Brian Wetzsteon, Canonie Environmental

Larry Seto, Sr. HazMat Specialist

Files

nonieEnvironmental

Canonie Environmental Services Corp. 1825 South Grant Street Suite 260 San Mateo, California 94402 Phone: 415-573-8012 FAX: 415-573-5654

February 15, 1989

88-149-07

www. Larry Seto meda County Health Care Services Agency mazardous Materials Management 80 Swan Way, Room 200 0-1 and, CA 94612

> Soil Sampling Report and Records of Correspondence with Regulatory Agencies Southern Pacific Transportation Company Rail Yard Fifth Avenue and Seventh Street Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Canonie Environmental Services Corp. (Canonie) is submitting "Soil Tampling Report and Records of Correspondence with Regulatory Agencies" for 3 Southern Pacific Transportation Company Rail Yard at Fifth Avenue and enth Street in Oakland, California. This sampling report is in addition a Tank Excavation Work Plan, permit application, and fees submitted to our office on January 17, 1989. Attachment A contains the laboratory results for samples from the site and our field activity log. Attachment 8 contains copies of the City of Oakland tank removal permit; correspondence the California Regional Water Quality Control Board--San Francisco Bay in that allows Canonie to discharge treated ground water from the tank -cavation to the storm sewer, if required; and records of telephone contacts with the California Department of Health Services Toxic Substance Control Division indicating that they do not have jurisdiction over permitting for the ground water treatme - "stem.

es from four tations around On February 13, 1989, Canonie took soil s the perimete of the existing tanks as shown = Figure 1. ound water was enrountered at two to four feet below ground s The aplas were retrieved from immediately above the ground was a samp as were - Sons (TEPH) in order analyzed only for total extractable petroleum ho assess hydrocarnon concentrations immediately abund the tanks. As snows in Attachme 7.4 soil samples contained from 6,200 to 17,000 parts per million 750 raie contends that because hydrogarbon described in the sac paraging soil, the removal of the four tanks as described in the ary 17, in the Excavation Work Tian will not further thanks as the f

Mr. Larry Seto

2

February 15, 1989

the tanks are removed. Then Canonie will be better able to assess site conditions and prepare an investigation plan. An expeditious review and approval of this information and issuance of a tank removal permit would be greatly appreciated.

If your have any questions regarding this plan, please call.

Respectfully submitted,

Brian L. Wetzsteon Assistant Project Engineer

Lance D. Geselbracht, P.E. Project Manager

BLW/LDG/as

Attachments

Department of Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Room 200 Oakland, CA 94621

February 14, 1989

48% አንዚህ አንፅድ አንክል አንቋል አ **የድአነል አንፅድ አንክል አንፅድ** አ (415) 271–4320

Mr. Mark Ransom, Asst. Manager Environmental Engineering Southern Pacific Transportation Co. One Market Plaza, Room 1007 San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAILYARD, 5th AVE. & 7TH ST., OAKLAND 94606

Dear Mr. Ransom:

On February 9th and 10th, 1989, Mr. Lance Geselbracht of Canonie Environmental consulted with Larry Seto from our office concerning the underground tank closure plan for the above site. Mr. Geselbracht agreed to provide our office with the following items to assist us in evaluating your plan.

- 1. Plot plan indicating the locations of your proposed soil sampling,
- 2. Depth samples will be taken,
- 3. Contaminants that will be screened in the laboratory analysis,
- 4. Name of the certified laboratory,
- 5. Copy of your permit from City of Oakland Fire Department,
- 6. Copy of your permit from Regional Water Quality Control Board to discharge into the storm drain.

If you have any questions, please contact either Larry Seto or Mary Jo Meyers-Barnes at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief

RK A. Shell

Hazardous Materials Division

SA 117548

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and Environmental Protection Division

Doug Krause, DOHs Lisa McCann, Regional Water Quality Control Board Lance Geselbracht, Canonie Environmental